

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF INDIANA  
INDIANAPOLIS DIVISION

REBECCA ASHACK, individually and on  
behalf of all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

CALIBER HOME LOANS, INC.,

Defendant.

NO. 1:15-cv-01069-JMS-DML

**JURY TRIAL DEMANDED**

Honorable Jane E. Magnus-Stinson

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL AND RESPONSE TO  
OBJECTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page No.</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT .....	2
A. The settlement is the result of informed, arm’s-length negotiations .....	2
B. Class members received the best notice practicable .....	4
C. The settlement satisfies the criteria for settlement approval.....	6
1. The strength of Plaintiff’s case compared to the amount of the settlement .....	7
2. Continued litigation is likely to be complex, lengthy, and expensive.....	9
3. Little opposition to the settlement and counsel support favor settlement .....	9
4. The extent of discovery completed and the stage of the proceedings .....	10
5. The settlement is reasonable in light of the requested attorneys’ fees .....	11
D. The single unfiled objection is both invalid and lacks merit .....	12
1. The \$2,895,000 settlement is an excellent result for the class.....	12
2. The settlement fairly allocates the funds .....	13
a. Awarding counsel 30% of the fund for fees is fair and reasonable .....	14
b. The service award to the Class Representative is fair and reasonable .....	15
III. CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page No.**

**FEDERAL CASES**

*Aliano v. Joe Caputo & Sons-Algonquin, Inc.*,  
 No. 09 C 910, 2011 WL 1706061 (N.D. Ill. May 5, 2011) ..... 8

*Balschmitter v. TD Auto Fin., LLC*,  
 303 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Wis. 2014) ..... 8

*Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert*,  
 444 U.S. 472 (1980)..... 11, 13, 14

*Cook v. Niedert*,  
 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998) ..... 15

*Estrada v. iYogi, Inc.*,  
 No. 2:13–01989 WBS CKD, 2015 WL 5895942 (E.D. Cal. Oct. 6, 2015)..... 7

*Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.*,  
 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) ..... 11

*Franklin v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
 Case No. 14cv2349-MMA (BGS), 2016 WL 402249 (S.D. Cal. Jan. 29, 2016) ..... 7

*Gehrich v. Chase Bank USA, N.A.*,  
 316 F.R.D. 215 (N.D. Ill. 2016)..... 7

*Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.*,  
 05-cv-01908-TWP-TAB, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012)..... 15

*Ikuseghan v. Multicare Health Sys.*,  
 No. C14-5539 BHS, 2016 WL 4363198 (W.D. Wash. Aug. 16, 2016) ..... 14

*In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.*,  
 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010)..... 7, 12

*In re Capital One TCPA Litig.*,  
 80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015) ..... 7, 14

*In re Ky. Grilled Chicken Coupon Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 280 F.R.D. 364 (N.D. Ill. 2011)..... 13

*In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.*,  
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001) ..... 15

*In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.*,  
No. 11 C 8176, 2013 WL 4510197 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013)..... 9

*Isby v. Bayh*,  
75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 2, 6, 9, 10, 12

*Jamison v. First Credit Servs.*,  
290 F.R.D. 92 (N.D. Ill. 2013)..... 8

*Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.*,  
311 F.R.D. 483 (N.D. Ill. 2015)..... 7, 14

*Manouchehri v. Styles for Less, Inc.*,  
Case No. 14cv2521 NLS, 2016 WL 3387473 (S.D. Cal. June 20, 2016)..... 7

*Martin v. Reid*,  
8018 F.3d 302 (7th Cir. 2016) ..... 6

*Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*,  
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 6, 12, 14

*Redman v. RadioShack Corp.*,  
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 6, 11, 12

*Saf-T-Gard Int’l v. Vanguard Energy Servs.*,  
Case No. 12 C 3671, 2012 WL 6106714 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 6, 2012)..... 8

*Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank*,  
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) ..... 9, 12

*Sutton v. Bernard*,  
504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 11, 13

*Synfuel Techs., Inc. v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.*,  
463 F.3d 646 (7th Cir. 2006) ..... 6, 9, 10

*Uhl v. Thoroughbred Tech. & Telecommunc’ns, Inc.*,  
309 F.3d 978 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 2

*Wilkins v. HSBC*,  
No. 14 D 190, 2015 WL 890566 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2015)..... 14

*Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan*,  
No. 4:04-CV-0078-SEB-WGH, 2010 WL 4723725 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 12, 2010)..... 15

*Wright v. Nationstar Mtg. LLC*,  
No. 14 C 10457, 2016 WL 4505169 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 29, 2016)..... 7, 14

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Manual for Complex Litigation* (Fourth) § 21.61 (2010) ..... 2

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 13:45 (5th ed. 2016) ..... 2
